

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

May 21, 2024

Beauty Bipasha 1249 136th Ave. Holland, MI 49424

RE: License #: AF700392497

Angel Care 1249 136th Ave. Holland, MI 49424

Dear Ms. Bipasha:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Ian Tschirhart, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 644-9526

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF700392497

Licensee Name: Beauty Bipasha

Licensee Address: 1249 136th Ave.

Holland, MI 49424

Licensee Telephone #: (703) 674-7467

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Angel Care

Facility Address: 1249 136th Ave.

Holland, MI 49424

Facility Telephone #: (703) 674-7467

Capacity: 6

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

AGED

TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee requested to add another bedroom for resident use.

III. Methodology

On 05/09/2024, I received a telephone call from Beauty Bipasha, Licensee, expressing a desire to add the bedroom in the basement so that it can be assigned for resident use. I informed Ms. Bipasha that I would need to make an onsite inspection to verify the room meets all the licensing requirements.

On 05/10/2024, I made an onsite inspection and met with Ms. Bipasha. I inspected the bedroom in the basement and determined that it does meet all of the licensing requirements with the exception of locking hardware on the door.

On 05/10/2024, I received an email from Ms. Bipasha requesting to use the bedroom in the basement as a resident bedroom.

On 05/10/2024, I sent a reply email to Ms. Bipasha confirming receipt of her email and reminding her to notify me when the bedroom lock was changed.

On 05/20/2024, I received an email from Ms. Bipasha stating that the correct door-knob and lock have been installed on the bedroom door in the basement.

On 05/20/2024, I sent Ms. Bipasha an email stating that I would be returning to the home to inspect the lock later on this same day.

On 05/20/2024, I made an onsite inspection and verified that the lock on the basement bedroom is a one-motion, non-locking against egress device.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The proposed fourth bedroom in the basement measured at 8'10" by 15'1" for a total of 133 square feet; the entire ceiling is more than 6'6" high (it was an 8' ceiling); and there is a dresser, chair, mirror, closet, and a bed that meets the size and comfort rules. The room was also clean and in good condition. The room has a one-motion, non-locking-against-egress doorknob and lock. I reminded Ms. Bipasha that this additional bedroom would not mean an increase in her licensed capacity. Ms. Bipasha was aware of this and said that she just wanted the extra room so that she could have two residents in the large bedroom that was approved for three residents so those two residents would have more space.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the bedroom in the basement as described above be approved for use as a resident bedroom.

| Man 2 | 5/21/24 |
|--|---------|
| lan Tschirhart Licensing Consultant | Date |
| Approved By: | |
| Jong Handles | 5/21/24 |
| _Jerry Hendrick Area Manager | Date |